

11-5229-cv

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

H. CRISTINA CHEN-OSTER; LISA PARISI;
and SHANNA ORLICH

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO. and
THE GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
CASE NO. 1:10-cv-06950-LBS

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Robin S. Conrad
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Shay Dvoretzky
(Counsel of Record)
Eric E. Murphy
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2113
(202) 879-3939

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE FAA ESTABLISHES A LIBERAL FEDERAL POLICY IN FAVOR OF ARBITRATION	4
II. PARISI MUST ARBITRATE HER TITLE VII CLAIMS BECAUSE SHE CAN VINDICATE HER TITLE VII CAUSE OF ACTION IN AN INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION PROCEEDING	8
A. Parisi’s Inability To Prosecute A Class Pattern-Or-Practice Claim In Arbitration Does Not Render Her Arbitration Agreement Unenforceable.....	9
1. Title VII’s plain language illustrates that private plaintiffs have no statutory right to bring class pattern-or-practice claims	9
2. The case law creating evidentiary standards for litigating Title VII suits further shows that Parisi has no statutory right to bring a private pattern-or-practice claim on behalf of a class.....	12
3. Parisi’s inability to pursue classwide remedies in arbitration does not preclude the enforcement of her agreement	19
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>American Express</i> Does Not Preclude Arbitration Of Parisi’s Claims.....	24
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	5, 7, 22, 25
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	10, 15
<i>Brown v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	6
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus., Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Celestine v. Petroleos de Venezuela SA</i> , 266 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	22
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 25
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , ___F.3d___, 2012 WL 887598 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2012)	24
<i>Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 15
<i>Desiderio v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton & Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	20
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Woodmen of World Life Ins. Soc.</i> , 479 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	14, 15
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	10
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	10
<i>Gibson v. Old Town Trolley Tours of Washington, D.C., Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Atl. Sounding Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Hollander v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Jenkins v. First Am. Cash Advance of Ga.</i> , 400 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Johnson v. W. Suburban Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Livingston v. Assocs. Fin., Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 527 U.S. 1031 (1999)	10, 15
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Metro E. Ctr. for Conditioning & Health v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 165 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Pleasants v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 541 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008)	5
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	11, 16, 19
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	6
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	6, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Snowden v. Checkpoint Check Cashing</i> , 290 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	5, 22
<i>Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	16
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5, 8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	15
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	12
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2	4
28 U.S.C. § 2072	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6(a)	10
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	3, 4, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, note to 1966 Amendment	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	19, 21
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5).....	1
Second Circuit Rule 29.1(b)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
7AA Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1775 (3d ed. 2005).....	20
GAO, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Employers’ Experiences with ADR in the Workplace</i> (1997), available at http://www.gao.gov/archive/1997/gg97157.pdf (last visited Mar. 30, 2012).....	21
http://www.chamberlitigation.com/cases/issue/arbitration-alternative-dispute-resolution (last visited Mar. 30, 2012).....	1
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1988)	23
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>Whither Arbitration?</i> , 6 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 549 (2008)	21
David Sherwyn et al., <i>Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1557 (2005)	23
